

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCO GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SALEM SHAHIN, MD; CAROL GILMORE, MD, RICHARD  
MARTIN, MD; PAUL ANDELIN, MD, JEFFREY ADAMS, PA-C;  
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER; MCKENZIE COUNTY  
HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jim Leventhal  
Julia T. Thompson  
Nathaniel E. Deakins  
LEVENTHAL PUGA  
BRALEY P.C.  
950 S. Cherry Street  
Suite 600  
Denver, CO 80246

Robert S. Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, PC  
1901 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1008  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX INDEX.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
A. Underlying Facts.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
1. District Court.....	7
2. Court of Appeals.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A NEW	
APPLICATION OF A RECURRING ISSUE	
THAT THIS COURT HAS ATTEMPTED TO	
CLARIFY BEFORE AND THAT REMAINS OF	
GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. ....	13
A. This Court’s Repeated Efforts to Clarify the	
Applicable Law Demonstrates the National	
Importance of the Issue.....	14
B. The Internal Contradiction in the Treatment	
of the Notice of Appeal as Jurisdiction-	
Depriving for One Purpose and	

Jurisdictionally Insignificant for Another Is an Artifact of an Earlier, Now-Abandoned Jurisprudence that Only this Court Can Correct .....	16
C. This Court’s Attempts to Curb the Misuse of “Jurisdiction” Have Gone Unheeded. ....	18
D. The Decision Below Deepens the Conflict in the Circuits. ....	21
1. <i>Three circuits hold that an improperly     extended time to file a post-judgment     motion does not deprive a court of     jurisdiction.</i> .....	22
2. <i>Four circuits, in addition to the Eighth     Circuit here, hold that an untimely post-     judgment motion fails to permit an     appeal of the underlying judgment.</i> .....	24
3. <i>Four circuits continue to view compliance     with Rule 4’s thirty-day rule as     jurisdictional.</i> .....	25
II. THE JURISDICTIONAL RULING OF THE COURT BELOW IS WRONG. ....	27
III. THE DECISION BELOW ON THE IMPACT OF THE JUDGE’S EVIDENCE-DENIGRATING “ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTION” IMPLICATES THE NATION’S DRUG-SAFETY REGIME AND DUE PROCESS, MAKING IT AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. ....	30

A. The Additional Instruction Was At Odds with the Nation’s Drug Safety Regime. ....31

B. The Comments Implicated Due Process. ....33

IV. The Eighth Circuit’s Finding a Generic Instruction about the Jury’s Responsibility to Reach its Own Verdict Conflicts with More Pointed Curative Instructions Required in Other Circuits.....35

A. Many Circuits Recognize Prejudice More Handily or Require More Connected Curative Instructions.....35

B. The First Circuit Appears Far More Deferential, Much Like the Eighth.....37

CONCLUSION .....38

**APPENDIX INDEX**

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 16, 2023) . . . . . App. 1a

Appendix B Order of the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota (April 27, 2022) . . . . . App. 16a

Appendix C Transcript Excerpts from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota (Filed June 24, 2022) . . . . . App. 26a

Appendix D Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (September 21, 2023) . . . . . App. 32a

Appendix E Amended Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota (April 27, 2022)..App. 33a

Appendix F Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota (November 19, 2021) . . . . . App. 35a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advanced Bodycare Sols., LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	34
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	19
<i>Arnold v. Wood</i> , 238 F.3d 992, 995 (8th Cir. 2001) ..	20
<i>Art Attacks Ink, LLC v. MGA Entm’t Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Bentley v. Stromberg–Carlson Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>Blue v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local Union 159</i> , 676 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 26
<i>Brockett v. Brockett</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 238 (1844) ....	27
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	17



<i>Bunn v. Perdue</i> , 966 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022) .....	14
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012).....	32
<i>Dill v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 525 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Feinstein v. Moses</i> , 951 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Frew v. Young</i> , 992 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) .....	33
<i>Green v. DEA</i> , 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam) .....	15, 29
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Serv. of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2007) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	19, 27
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	34

<i>In re Robertson</i> , 774 F. App'x 453 (10th Cir. 2019) ..	25
<i>Johnson v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	18
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cnty.</i> , 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) 22, 23	
<i>Leishman v. Associated Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 203 (1943) .....	27
<i>Logue v. Dore</i> , 103 F.3d 1040 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>McLanahan v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 170 (1828) .....	33
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	33
<i>Mobley v. C.I.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Morlino Medical Center of Ocean County</i> , 152 N.J. 563, 706 A.2d 721 (N.J. 1998) .....	9
<i>Mulder v. Parke Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 181 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1970).....	32

<i>Nat'l Ecological Found. v. Alexander</i> , 496 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Nutrition Distribution LLC v. IronMag Labs, LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012) curiam).....	22,25
<i>Overstreet v. Joint Facilities Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 496 Fed. App'x 421 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Owen Equipment &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978) .....	28
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933) .....	33
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)) .....	15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	30
<i>Ruiz v. Wing</i> , 991 F.3d 1130, 1137–38 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145, 153 (2013) .....	19

<i>Shuler v. Orangeburg Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 71 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Spencer v. Ashcroft</i> , 147 F. App'x 37 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>State Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Cnty. of Camden</i> , 824 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass'n, Inc. v. E. Horne's Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966) .....	30
<i>Ueckert v. Guerra</i> , 38 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>United States v. Brandom</i> , 479 F.2d 830 (8th Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 714 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas-Pagan</i> , 772 F.3d 956 (1st Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Vicksburg &amp; Meridian R. Co. v. Putnam</i> , 118 U.S. 545 (1886) .....	33
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24

*Weitzner v. Cynosure, Inc.*, 802 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2015) .....23

*Winkjer v. Herr*, 277 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1979) .....32

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....31

**STATUTES**

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040, as amended, 21 U.S.C. § 301.....31, 32

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....2, 13-14, 15, 17, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 14, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. (6th ed).....34

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....32

82 A.L.R.4th 166.....7

Henry P. Chandler, *Some Major Advances in the Federal Judicial System 1922-1947*, 31 F.R.D. 307, 503 (1963).....29

Jack B. Weinstein, *The Power and Duty of  
Federal Judges to Marshall and Comment on  
the Evidence in Jury Trials and Some Sugges-  
tions Charging Juries*, 118 F.R.D. 161, 170  
(1988).....34, 35
